
Economic and Social Council

Inland Transport Committee

16 January 2024

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods

Original: English

Joint Meeting of Experts on the Regulations annexed to the European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways (ADN) (ADN Safety Committee)

Forty-third session

Geneva, 22-26 January 2024

Item 5(a) of the provisional agenda

Proposals for amendments to the Regulations annexed to ADN: work of the RID/ADR/ADN Joint Meeting

Draft amendments relevant for ADN adopted by the Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods (WP.15) in the November 2023 session for entry into force on 1 January 2025

Note by the secretariat

Chapter 7.1

7.1.7.2 The amendment does not apply to the English version.

(Reference document: ECE/TRANS/WP.15/264, annex II)

7.1.7.2 Remplacer « véhicule fermé » par « véhicule couvert ».

(Document de référence : ECE/TRANS/WP.15/264, annexe II)

Changes to draft amendments in document 2024/30 (English version)

(Reference document: ECE/TRANS/WP.15/264, annex II)

Remove all square brackets and strikethrough text.

1.1.3.1 In (ii), at the end, replace “carriage conditions” by “conditions of carriage”.

1.6.1.55 After “3560”, delete the comma.

1.6.1.56 After “3423”, delete the comma.

2.2.1.4 After “DEVICES”, add “: UN No. 0514”.

3.3, SP 388 The modification does not apply to the English version.

5.4.1.1.3.2 After “3291”, delete the comma.

5.4.1.1.3.3 In the third paragraph, after “1993”, delete the comma.

5.4.1.1.4 In the first paragraph, replace “the transport document shall be marked” by “the following statement shall be included in the transport document:”. In the second paragraph, replace “sub-paragraphs (b) (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) and (v) of special provision 678” by “special provision 678 (b)”. The third modification does not apply to the English version.

Changes to draft amendments in document 2024/30 (French version)

(Document de référence : ECE/TRANS/WP.15/264, annexe II)

Supprimer tous les crochets et les textes barrés.

- 1.1.3.1 La modification ne s'applique pas au texte français.
- 1.6.1.55 La modification ne s'applique pas au texte français.
- 1.6.1.56 La modification ne s'applique pas au texte français.
- 2.2.1.4 Après « DISPERSION », ajouter « : No ONU 0514 ».
- 3.3, DS 388 Dans le dernier amendement, dans le premier paragraphe tel que modifié, remplacer « au présent Règlement » par « à l'ADN ».
- 5.4.1.1.3.2 Après « 3291 », supprimer la virgule.
- 5.4.1.1.3.3 Après « 1993 », supprimer la virgule.
- 5.4.1.1.4 La première modification ne s'applique pas au texte français. Dans le deuxième paragraphe, remplacer « aux alinéas b) i), ii), iii), iv) et v) de la disposition spéciale 678 » par « à la disposition spéciale 678 b) ». Dans le deuxième paragraphe, remplacer « j)/k) » par « k) ».
